Garden Cily Field Office Department of Aericuliure Phone: (620} 276-2901
2508 Johns Street cpartment of Agriculture Fax: (620) 276-9315

Garden City, Kansas 67846-2804 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Sam Brownback. CGiavernar

bockie MeCliskey. Secretury
Dyavid W, Bagtield. Chet Engineer
Michael A, Meyer. Water Commissioner

February 23, 2017

LAKIN DAIRY
PO BOX 389
LAKIN KS 67860-0389

RE: Change in ?oint of Diversion Water Right, _File No 27343D2

Dear Mr. Ritsema:

Enclosed you will find a Summary Order Approving Application for Change in Point of
Diversion for the above referenced file. This order modifies the authorized well location under the
referenced file. This order modifies the original document; it should be recorded at the County

Register of Deeds.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations
specified in this order. The diversion works should be completed and reported to the Division of
Water Resources by December 31, 2017, Enclosed is a form for this purpose, along with other
information for reference,

A condition of this order is that an acceptable flow meter must be propetly installed on the
diversion works authorized under the referenced file number in accordance with the Kansas
Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. This water flow meter shall be used to provide
information required on the annual water use report.

This order shall become final if a request for a hearing is not filed with the Chief Engineer
within 15 days of the date of service of this order. The date of service is the date listed on the

enclosed Certificate of Service.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call this office. If you would prefer, you
could arrange an appointment for additional assistance.

Sincerely,

ASAN.

Thomas P. Makens

Assistant Water Commissioner
TPM:tpm
Enclosures
GMD#3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A '
On this 4 \/ day of February 2017, T hereby certify that the attached original Approval of
Application to Change the Point of Diversion under Water Right, File No. 27343D2 dated February
23, 2017 was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

LAKIN DAIRY
PO BOX 389
LAKIN KS 67860-0389

Copy provided to GMD#3

Division of Water Resources

%



| Submit completed application to; DWR FIELD OFFICE

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL

Fild Offce foryour area TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF
T e USE ANDIOR THE
arrora -- -
Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 POINT OF D‘VERSION STATE OF KANSAS

Garden Cily -- (6820) 276-2901
htlp:fagricuiture ks.govidwr

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.5.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended,
Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicabie portions. If change in point of diversion Is grealer
than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed

poini(s) of diversion and/or place of use. REC EIVED
208 om
File No. 27343 D2 FEB 0 372017
1. Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the (check one or both): Garden City Field Office
[ Place of Use B4 Point of Diversion - Division of Waler Resources
under the water right which is the subject of this appiication in accordance with the conditions described below.
The source of supply is: Groundwater ] Surface water
2. Name and address of Applicant; FRED RITSEMA
PO BOX 389 LAKINKS 67860-0389
Phone Number: { ) Email address:
Name and address of Waler Use Correspondent: FRED RITSEMA & YOKA RODENHUIS TRUSTS  LAKIN DAIRY
PO BOX 389 LAKIN KS 67860-0389
Phone Number: ( ) Emall address:
3. The presently authorized place of use is:

Owner of Land - NAME: FRED RITSEMA & YOKA RODENHUIS TRUSTS LAKIN DAIRY

ADDRESS: PO BOX 382 LAKIN KS 67860-0389

(If there is more than one fandowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)

NEY NWY SWh SE% TOTAL
Sec,  Twp. Range || NE¥ | NWY | SW¥% | SE% || NEY | NWY | SWi F SEX [ NEW | NWY | W | SEY ]| NEY | Nw | sw | SEX ACRES
4, If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land ---- NAME: no change to acres
ADDRESS:
(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)
NEY NW Y SW¥% SE% TOTAL
ACRES

Sec,  Twp. Range |l NEM | NWMY | SWY | SE% 3 NEX | NWY [ SWX | SE¥ [ NEW | NWY | SW | SEW || NEV | NWYW | SWX | SEX

L
For Office Use Only: Code Fee$§ CTOO 7TR# Receipt Date &/51 {7 Check# 8 ?_, Sj

DWR 1-121 (Revised 06/16/2014} Page 1 File No.



10.

1.

12,

Onein the : Quarter of the nc Quarter of the se - Quarter
of Section 18 , Township 25 South, Range 35 W,
in Kearny Counly, Kansas, __ 1330 feet North ___1320 feet West of Southeast corner of seclion.

- Authorized Rate _ : - Authorized Quantily - Depthofwell - - {feet)
(DWR use only: Computer ID No. 4 GPS feet North feet West)

Presently authorized point of diversion:

1 This point will not be changed This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: {Complete only if change is requested)

Cne in the nw Quuarter of the se Quarter of the se Quarter
of Section 18 , Township 24 South, Range 35 W,
in Kearny ' County, Kansas, ____1254 feet North 975 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rale Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth (feet)

This pointIs: [} Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use {his point

Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (EMV),
in County, Kansas, feet North feat West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity Depth of well {feet)

{DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS __ feet North feet West)

[’} This point will not be changed  [] This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: {Complete only if change is requested)

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Seclion , Township South, Range {E/MV),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet Wesl of Southeast comer of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantily Proposed well depth (feet}

This pointis: [ Additional Well [ Geo Center List other water rights that wilt use this point

Why do you need a new point of diversion? 13a. If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated within 100
fgetdof the egisiting poirlnt of diverhsion, indicate its location on
the diagram below in relation to the existing point of diversion.

old well needs to be reptaced {PLEASE NOTE: The “X" in center of diagram below
represents prasently authorized point of diversion.}

Morth
if a well, is the test hole log attached? DJ Yes [ I No 100 a0 0 50 100
_IHI|IIII_E_IIII|IIIL

When do you propose to complete the new point of n _ ]

diversion? — — —
TN + — + — Al

February 20, 2017 [ - =

If the point of diversion is a well: - - ]

¢ point oT iversion 15 2 we Weast D=t 1 L1 IX1111] 1110 East

{a) What are you going to do with the old well? — = .

plug &0 m + - + an gn

(b} When will this be done? 2017 — —_ -

’ Al o

Groundwater  Management  District  recommendation 100 o0 SD ' a0 100

7 ouUn

attached? [_] Yes No Seale 17 = 100"

. 13b. If the proposed point of diversion will be relocaled more than

Assisted by tom : 100 feet but within 1320 feet from the existing point of

diversion, attach a topographic map or aerial photograph.
For groundwater sources, show all wells (including domestic)
within one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion and the
names and mailing addresses of the owners. For surface
waler sources, show the names and addresses of the
tandowner(s) one-half mite downstream and one-half nile
upstream from your property lines.

DWR 1-121 (Revised 06/16/2014) Page 2 Fife No.



14, If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fewer feet from existing point of diversion, complele the following:

{a} Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application?
[]Yes [ No (/f no, alt owners must sign this application.)

{b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application be adversely
affected if this application Is approved as requested?

[ Yes £ No (If yes, all owners must sign this application.)
{c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, will there be substantial damage {o property, public health or safety?
[1Yes [INo {If no, all owners must sign this application.)

If the apphcation proposes a surface water change in point of diversion, a groundwater change in point of diversion greater than 300 feet,
or a change in place of use, the application mus! be signed by all owners of the currently authorized place of use, or their duly authorized
agent {(allach notarized stalement authorizing representation).

| hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oath or affirmation and under penaity of perjury, that | am of lawful
age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a duly authorized agent of the owner(s) to make this application on
their behalf, in regard to the water right{s) to which this application pertains. | further verify that the statements
contained in this application are true, correct and complete.

Dated at @l\@flﬁwglj"f , Kansas, this 3 Ro day of FEKRH ALY , 20 l 7
ﬂ/‘:fi’:”!’ (Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) {Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
{Pleass Print) {Please Print}
{Owner} (Spouse)
(Please Print} (Please Print)

State of Kansas

County of ﬂ N l\[(i_'\’/ 3 58

I hereby,_cemfy that the fo/regomg apphcatson was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this )Fj )day of

Fols {2 KOTARY PUDLIG - State of Fanens
E?‘j@i% CATHERINE REINERT ﬂ ﬂHf} AL BJU/}U?’

” My Appt Exp. = i =
‘ { {otary Public
My Commission Expires (7“’/ L‘/“”/C% o e
ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. To be complete, all of the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with

accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatures of all lhe appropriate owners' must be affixed to the application and notarized; and
the appropriate fee must be paid.

E EDUL

Each application to change the place of use or the point of diversion under this section shall be accompanied by the application fee set
forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: Kansas Department of Agriculture

(1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feet OF 188S . . . . ... . i i i i i i i s $100
{2) Application to change a point of diversionmore than 300feet . .. ... ... . i i $200,
{3) Applicationto change the place Of USe . . . . . e $200

DWR 1-121 (Revised 06/16/2014) Page 3 File No.



SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

This Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A, 82a-708b, as amended, and K.AR. 5-14-3 and other applicable
ﬁr%visions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 et. seq., and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder,

R. 5-1-1 et.seq. With the exception of those conditions expressly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change the

terms, conditions and limitations of File No. 27343 D2 .

A change application was received on 8 l?.UAfLH S 20477 requesting that the place of use and / or point of
in the application.

(1 Applicable  [Bl:Not Applicable

oo foot

feet from the previously

[1 Not Applicable

1.
diversion authorized under the above-referenced fife number'be changed as describe

2. On and after the effective dale of this summary order, the authorized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as shown
on the lopographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use.

3. The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rights and shall be limited o the same source or scuyces of water as
previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by this summary order shall be located within a
radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion.  [X"Applicable [1 Not Applicable

4, The point{s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actually be located more than
authorized poini{s) of diversion.  [] Applicable 'Not Applicable

5. As required by K. AR, 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a
{ube or other device suilable for making water fevel measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance
with K.A.R. 5-6-13.  [MApplicable ~ [ Not Applicable

6. The owner of the authorized place(s} of use shall properly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before
December 31, 2017, or before the first use of water, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, operated
and maintained iy accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.5.A. 82a-732, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-
3-5¢, the owner shall maintain records and report the reading of the water flow meter and the fotal quantily of water diverted
annually to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year,

EApplicable ] Not Applicable .

7. Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 2017, or within any
alhorized extension of time, By March 1, 2018 the applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the works for
diversion has been completed, on the form provided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R, 5-8-4e,

Applicable 1 Not Applicable

8. The completed well log shall be submitted with the required notice. bd Applicable

9. Al diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped
with an in-line, automatic, guick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The
check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 6-3-6c. Bi-Applicable [ Not Applicable

10. Additional Conditions are attached. [ Yes B¥-No

11. In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of

" result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended, and/or the suspension or revocation and

water appropriated under the above-referenced file number are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and
limitatlons, as amended andfor supplemented by this Summary Order, and with applicable provisions of the Kansas Water

Appropriation Law and the Rules and Regulfations promulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these c;)rovisior'ws fmﬁy
ismissal of the

water or appropriation right or any other enforcement actions authorized by law.
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order

You have the right to a hearing in accordance with K.A.R. 5-14-3
befare this Summary Order becomes final action of the Kansas
Department of Agriculfure. Any request for a hearing must be
filed with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources,
Kansas Depariment of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park
Drive, Topeka, Kansas 66502, within 15 days after the date
shown on the Certificate of Service atltached herelo. If a hearing
is not requested in accordance with K.A.R. 5-14-3, this Summary
Order will becoma effective on the 15" day after the date shown
on the Certificate of Service.

For Use by Register of Deeds

DWR 1-121 (Revised 06/16/2014)

APPLICATION APPROVED AND
SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED

ZOuly Authorized Designee of the Chief Engineer

(Print Name): _ 77 0 1+ & £ A

Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture

Date of Issuance: /5@73 LOAPN Zg ; Z0(]

By:

State of Kansas )
. ) S8
County of _ D Teonn o )

Acknowledged before me on Qj];e Jsta n/\uf.} A A0 17
b‘j y’\ PAMATAM LY P \ ‘qu (J’\jm

Signature:

Sauler . Sonala
JULIE JONES

My Appointment Explres

December 15, 2018

i

My commission expires: & e ———.

(Notary Seal)

Page 4 File No.



3795 W. Jones Ave,
Ciarden City, KS 67846

PH: 620-277-2388 .
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Garden City Field Office Phone: {620) 276-2901

Department of Agriculture

2608 Johns Street L - Fax: (620} 276-9315
Garden City, Kansas 67846-2804 Division of WWater Resowrces www,agriculture ks.gov
Jackie MeClaskey, Secretuy Sam Brownback. Governor

David W lactield, Chiel Engineer
Michael AL Meyver, Water Commissioner

February 6, 2017
Southwest Kansas Groundwater
Management District No 3
409 Campus Drive, Suite 1006
Garden City KS 067846
Re: Water Right file number 27343 D2

Dear Mr. Norquest;

Fred Ritsma has applied to relocate the well authorized by the above water right number.
There is one neighboring well within ¥4 mile of the requested.

We are delaying action for 15 days on the change application to allow you time to review
and provide a recommendation if you feel one is warranted,

Thank you and as always feel free to call or write us at any time.

Sincerely;
7 ] /A e
P

Thomas P Makens

TPM:tpm
enc






Southwest Kansas

A e Groundwater Management District No. 3

| KANSAS 2009 E. Spruce Street
Garden City, Kansas 67840
GMD3 (620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 {ax

www,gmd3.org

February 10, 2017

Thontas P. Makens

Division of Waler Resources

2508 N Johns Street
Garden City, Kansis 67846

RE:;  Application for Change in Point of Diversion
Water Right, File No. 27343 D2

Pear Thomas:

We have completed a review of the application for the above referenced water right. The
proposal is not in conflict with the Management Program of the Southwest Kansas Groundwater
Management District No, 3 (GMD3), The proposed distance moved and well spacing is in
accordance with KLAR, 5-23-3. 1t is therefore recommended that the application be approved at
this time.

‘Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a
recommendation, [t you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to conlact us.

Sincerely,
e /
s -

/ TR /’ ) -
i L < .
R e > . N e
/;/ g U/{i—"' K 84,:_,, -g,«/%/»v-"’/
Jason L. Norquest

Assistant Manager

Serving Southwest Kansas Since1976



GMD3 Change Review

Change Application(s); PD
File No(s). 27343D2, Fred Ritsema

sect, 18-25-35

ft. North ft. West
Authorized PD 1330 1320
Proposed PD 1254 975
Difference 76 S 345 £
a2+h2=¢c2 5776 119025

353,2718 foot move SE

Neighboring wells: Spacing M see WRIS vepont

o~

Domestic wells: MNone found (0 grea of coneern

Regulation(s) Reviewed: [KAR 5.23-3
Board Review Date: NA

Board Recommendation: NA

Waiver Reason: NA

Final Recommendation: Adier review of ull

{
!

wr
i

e rudes are et Stalltheretore veconmends approval of the applica




Report DateFriday, February 10 2017

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1.00 miles of point defined as:
1254 ft N and 915 fr W of the SE Corner of Sectlon 18, T 255, R 35W
Located at: 101,198065 Wast Longitude and  37.875514 MNorth Latitude

GROUNDWATER ONLY ' & /

.
REENCoDLEHEEeEYOEES I RAEENGFEANSAROOARENONNdN0a0E00Sa0SnEEEAS AR EERrananAnoondaSnbananasraandonnsaanesansss
File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 03 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth Quan Add_Quan Unit
A_ 24382 04 IRR NK G 2798 -- SW NW NW 4205 4695 20 25 35W 6 272,00 272,00 AF ¢
F. 26066 00 IRR NK G 4263 NC E2 W2 NW 3960 4270 18 25 3I5W 1 282.00 282,00 AF //
Sama 2978 -- -- NC SW 1300 3960 1B 25 35W 2 272.00 272,00 AFS
A 27342 D4 IRR BK G 2698 -- NW SE NE 3950 1076 18 25 235W 5 235.00 235.00 AF//
A 27343 D1 IRR NK G 379% -- SE SE NW 3265 2850 19 25 3s5W 5 260.00 260,00 AF::
Sama 3729 -- SH SE NE 2785 730 19 25 35W T 260,00 260.00 AF
A __ 27343 D2 IRR NK G aéép 353 -- -- NC SE 1330 1320 18 25 35 4 266,00 260,00 AF
A__ 27343 D4 IRR NK G ’ 5269 -- NE SW SE 1280 1520 19 25 35H 6 260.00 260.00 AF"/
EEoDECHOESSHEESSEEENESEESSEEEEEAREOaDaS L EY boBon omz=aooooooosoaccoooaoooooocsooooaossssossoaco
Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage - __ {
Total Reguested Amcunt (AF) = .00 .00 ;;”' //77 (f;/ L
Total Permitted Amount (AF) = .00 .00 ‘-’10&“’ :\'\i“
Total Inspected Amcunt (AF) o .00 .00
Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00
Total Certified Amount (AF) = 2101.00 .00 ﬁ¢<\,
Total Vested Amount (AF) wu .00 .00
TOTAL AMOUNT {AF) = 2101.00 .00

an * after the source of supply indicates & pending application for change for the file number.

An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted for the file number.

A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEQ CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery,
The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1.00 miles of peint defined as:
101.198065 West Longitude and 37,875514 North Latitude

GROUNDWATER ONLY

WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:

T T T L T T B g B L L L L e R T T e L ummsezszazas
File MNumber Uae ST SR

A__ 24382 00 IRR NK G

>  BLUE HOUSE FAMILY TRUST

> HWALTER PLETCHER

» PO BOX C

> LAKIN KS 67860

A 26066 00 IRR NK G

> FRED RITSEMA & YOKA RODENWUIS TRUSTS
> LAKIN DAIRY

> PO BOX 389

> LAKIN K5 67860

A 27342 D4 IRR NK G

> GLENN D & LORNA M JOHNSON
>

> 1194 ROAD V5

> LAKIN K3 67860



nmw-—-

»

27343 D1 IRR NK G
DAVID K & SHAWNA L NICHOLS

177¢ ROAD 70
LAKIN KS 67860

FRED RITSEMA & YOKA RODENHUIS TRUSTS
LAKIN DAIRY

PO BOX 389

LAKIN KS 67960

27343 D2 IRR NK G
FRED RITSEMA & YOKA RODENHUIS TRUSTS
LAKIN DRIRY
PG BOX 385
LAKIN K8 67860

27343 D4 IRR BK G
FRED RITSEMA & YOKA RODENHUIS TRUSTS
LRKIN DAIRY
PO BOX 382
LAKIN KS 67860

EORUOCOCODNSSCSSSSCSaoOoHOodHgRIRBRaDO N aoeoo
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Report DateFriday, Pebruary 10 2017
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